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Co-operative Sugar Factories

r Shri p. C. Borooah:
I Shri Daljit Singh:
I Shri Pottekkatt:

732. ~ Shri A. V. Racb&.-.:
I Shri Kappea: :"1
I Shrimati Ramdulari SiDha:
l Shri D. !? Paill:

Will the Minister of Food and Agn·
eulture be pleased to state: .

(a) whether Government have granted licences for the expansion of
~ existing co-operative sugar factories and setting up of some new factories during October this year;

(b) if so, haw many units are to be expanded and how many new umts are to be set up;

(C) the total additional production capacity licenced; and

(d) how far the 'rbird Plan target for sugar production is expected to be achieved thex-eby?

The Deputy Minister in U>e Ministry of FOOd and Agriculture (SIlri
D. R. Chavan): (a) No, Sir.

(ob) and (c). Do not arise.

(d) A major ,portion of additional capacity for the Third Plan had been licensed' earlier and much of it has been established. It is expected that the Third Plan target of sugar production will be achieved.

ZmpIoyees Provident Fund Seheme

r Shri P. C. Borooah:
73~. ~ Shri Tridib Kumar

l Chaudhuri:

Will the Minister Of Sodal Security
~ pleased to state:

(a) whether the Employees Provident Fund Sc,b.eme is proposed to be e¥tended to 26 more in,dustrie.s I/.l1d clasS!;!s of establishments; ,

(b) if gO, to which ones, and their total membership; and

(c) which are the industries and classes of establis.hrnents to which the scheme has not lbeen extended ,0 far and the total number o.f emplOyees therein who are deprived of the benefits Of this scheme?

The Deputy Minister ia the MiNS-
ky of Law (Shri Japnadla Rao): (a) and (b): The Employees' Provident Funds Act, 1952, and the scheme framed thereunder are being applied to more and more industries ,~radual-Iy after consultation with ',he Interests concerned. A list .>/lOWIng the details of 92 industries and classes of establishments covered under the Act is laid on the "Ta:b1e of the House. [Placed in Library. See
No. LT-3510l641. The number of
workers benefiting from the Scheme is about 40 lakhs.

(e) Statistical data relating to the industries not covered under ~~e Act has not ,been collected.

Grants by U.SA. for Research

r Sihri Vishram Prasad:
I Shri Bagri:
I Shri Blbhuti Mishra:

714. ~ Shri K. N. Tiw~ry:
I Shri Ram Sewak:
I Shri P. G. Sen:
l Shrl Onkar Lal Berwa:

Wi .. the Minister of FOOd and A/tri-
culture be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that U.S.A. hav~given some grants to t"e University Of Allahabad and Forest Research Institute, Dehra Dun; and

(,b) if so, what are the details of research which will be conducted by theSe institutions?

The !)e~~~ MbUster ill the Minis-tq t# twd -.oo.A,criC1lJ.Wre (I:OIlri
~ .... ~): (a) Yj!S.
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Cb) The grants will be utilised for undertaking research as per detaUs below:

Allahabad University:
1 Collection and isolation of molds bel~nging to the order Mucorales and classification of the isolates in order to find micro-organisms suitable for fermentative processes of importance in cereal grain utilization.

2. A study of survival and ~ssible
&enetic change in industrially useful micro-organism subjected to lyophi-
lizatiOn to ()Ibtain basic information needed for the maintenance of culture collection for industrial fermentation of cereal grains.

3. POst harvest diseases of tropical and sub-tropical frost.

4. A study of soil Algae Of ~he rice fields and their contribution to the fertility of the soil.

5. Study of molecular processes of organic compounds containing atomic grouping similar to those present in wool bY measurment of ultrasonic absorption in the liquid state at frequencies below one megacycle.

6. Giology Of gall midges :lffecting mangoes with special reference to the extent of damage.

7. Investigation of the protein,
·auxins acid and biographically active
. components of dry beans to provide informatiOn necessary for the development of new and improv"d processes and products leading to increased utilization of dry beans.

8. Studies on the free amino acids of insect hemolymph and the accumulation of citric acid in insect tissues.

9. Minerals and metabolism of plii!1ts; The role of major elements, partIcularly calcium in the 'netabo-Ii(: activities of plants.

10. Biology Of gall mi~es ajfecting citrus plants with special reference to

.!,he extent of \ill-mage.

Forest Research Institute and Colleges Debra DUll:

1. Accelerated Labllratory investigations on termite resistanCe of woods.

2. Working Qualities of Indian timbers.

3 Accelerated laboratory investigatio~ on d\U6bility 01 wood.

4. lnve$1igations on Myccrrihihiza forming fwlgi with speci;ll reference to coniferS in Illdia.

5 Studies of density and libre cha"racteristics of Indian timbers as indicators Of wood Quality.

Production of 8npr

r 8hri VisIu:am Praaad:
735. ~ 8hri Bacri:

l Shri Ba.Dushwaranand:

Will the Minister of Food and A&rlculture ·be pleased to refer to the reply ,given to the Starred Question No. 40 on the 8th September, 1964 and state;

(a) whether Government have sinCe considered the measure. to step up production of sugar in 1964-65; and

(b) if so, the details thereof?

The Deputy Minister in the Miuistry of Food and Agriculture (lihri D. B. Chavan): (a) Yes, Sir .

(b) Government have taken the following measures;

(1) The basic minimum price of sugarcane payable by sagar factories during 1964-65 has been fixed at Rs. 5.36 per quintal for a recovery of
10.4 per cent and below, with provision for increasing the same !by 4 paise per quintal fOr every 0.1 per cent increase in recovery above
10.4 per cent.

(2) The deduction from cane priCe on account of transport

